Dhalai District in Case No. T.S. (MAC) No. 02 of 2023 passed the award 

on 08.01.2025 in the following manner:- 

O R D E R 

16. In the result, claim is awarded in following terms :- 

(i)Claimant petitioners are entitled to get the award of Rs 53,38,200 /- (Rupees fifty three lakhs 

thirty eight thousand and two hundred) only along with 9% simple interest per annum from the 

date of the petition i.e. w.e.f. 14.06.2023 till the date of realization thereof from the O.P. No.2 the 

Oriental Insurance Co. Ltd. 

(ii) 40% of the award for the claimants Smt. Lalsandami Halam and Smt.